

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EDWARD BOGGS,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 73,499

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 12 1990 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 
Deputy Clerk

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MICHELE TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0616648
2002 N. Lois Ave., Suite 700
Westwood Center
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813)873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Table of Citations.....ii
Preliminary Statement.....1
Statement of the Facts.....2
Summary of the Argument.....14

Argument

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ORDER AN EXAMINATION AND COMPETENCY HEARING PURSUANT TO FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.210. (As Stated by Appellant).....19

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING AND GRANTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE BECAUSE THE APPELLANT WAS NOT COMPETENT TO REFUSE TO SIGN THE MOTION; THUS, THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. (As Stated by Appellant).....32

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING EITHER (1) BEFORE TRIAL, TO AGREE TO ALLOW THE FIREARMS EVIDENCE TO BE TRANSPORTED TO TAMPA FOR AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OR (2) DURING TRIAL, TO RECESS THE TRIAL FOR FOUR TO SIX HOURS TO ALLOW THE FIREARMS EVIDENCE TO BE TRANSPORTED TO AN INDEPENDENT EXPERT FOR EXAMINATION. (As Stated by Appellant).....35

ISSUE IV

THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE WITNESS' IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION WAS GROUNDED UPON A RECOLLECTION OF THE MAN IN HER OFFICE INDEPENDENT OF THE SUGGESTIVE PRETRIAL IDENTIFICATION. (As Stated by Appellant).....41

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM A SEARCH BECAUSE THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS BASED ON AN AFFIDAVIT THAT LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONTAINED RECKLESSLY FALSE STATEMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS. (As Stated by Appellant).....46

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUEST TO EXCUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR SMITH FOR CAUSE; REFUSING TO EXCUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR HARRISON FOR CAUSE OR TO GRANT COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES; AND REFUSING TO EITHER STRIKE ENTIRE PANEL OR PERMIT VOIR DIRE TO DETERMINE WHO HEARD PROSPECTIVE JUROR SWART DISCUSS HER KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE IN THE JURY POOL ROOM. (As Stated by Appellant).....56

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT BOGGS EXERCISED HIS RIGHT TO AN EXTRA-DITION HEARING. (As Stated by Appellant).....67

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY OVERRULING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTION TO TESTIMONY ABOUT THREATS MADE BY BOGGS MORE THAN TWENTY YEARS EARLIER AS TO WHICH NO NOTICE OF WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE WAS PROVIDED AND BY REFUSING TO HOLD A RICHARDSON HEARING. (As Stated by Appellant).....70

ISSUE IX

OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION, THE JUDGE PERMITTED THE STATE'S FIREARMS EXPERT TO COMPARE THE SIZE OF A SHOTGUN BARREL TO THE SIZE OF THE HOLE IN HAROLD RUSH'S STOMACH BY LOOKING AT A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM'S WOUND AFTER IT WAS MEDICALLY CLOSED. (As Stated by Appellant)...74

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE TO THE JURY THE PENALTIES FOR THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES. (As Stated by Appellant).....80

ISSUE XI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO ATTACK DEFENSE COUNSEL DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT. (As Stated by Appellant).....84

ISSUE XII

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO USE A GUIDELINES SCORESHEET TO SENTENCE BOGGS FOR THE NONCAPITAL FELONIES. (As Stated by Appellant)....92

ISSUE XIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. (As Stated by Appellant).....93

ISSUE XIV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY BASING HIS WRITTEN FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON CONJECTURE AND SPECULATION AND FAILING TO CONSIDER AND DISCUSS ALL OF THE MITIGATION. (As Stated by Appellant).....98

ISSUE XV

A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE. (As Stated by Appellant).....103

Conclusion.....107

Certificate of Service.....107

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Agan v. State,
445 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied,
469 U.S. 873, 105 S.Ct. 225, 83 L.Ed.2d 154 (1984)....100

Amoros v. State,
531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).....95

Banda v. State,
536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied,
___ U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. 1548, ___ L.Ed.2d ___.....96

Benson v. State,
526 So.2d 948 (1988), rev. denied, 536 So.2d 243
(Fla. 1988), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___ 109 S.Ct. 1349,
103 L.Ed.2d 817 (1989).....77

Brown v. State,
473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....103

Brown v. State,
15 F.L.W. S165 (Fla. March 22, 1990).....93

Brown v. State,
245 So.2d 68, 70 (Fla. 1971).
vacated in part on other grounds,
408 U.S. 938, 92 S.Ct. 2870, 33 L.Ed.2d 759 (1972).....7

Buckrem v. State,
355 So.2d 111, 112 (Fla. 1978).....88

Campbell v. State,
15 FLW 3342 (Fla. June 14, 1990).....100

Carrol v. State,
497 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985), rev. denied,
511 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1987).....51

Christopher v. State,
416 So.2d 450, 452 (Fla. 1982).....30

Clark v. State,
363 So.2d 331, 335 (Fla. 1978).....82, 87, 91

Cook v. State
391 So.2d 362, 363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....88

<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964, 970 (Fla. 1989).....	102
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d, 857 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> U.S. _____, 108 S.Ct. 732, 98 L.Ed.2d 680 (1988).....	82
<u>Crawford v. State,</u> 334 So.2d 141 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976).....	51
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 473 U.S. 913, 105 S.Ct. 3540, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985).....	59
<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 206 So.2d 55, 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	88
<u>Dobbs v. Kemp,</u> 790 F.2d 1499, 1506 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 481 U.S. 1059, 107 S.Ct. 2203, 95 L.Ed.2d 858 (1987), <u>reh. denied,</u> 483 U.S. 1012, 107 S.Ct. 3246, 97 L.Ed.2d 751 (1987).....	41
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 446, 448 (Fla. 1985).....	87, 91
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960).....	29
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1989).....	45
<u>Franks v. Delaware,</u> 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978).....	53
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353,358-59 (Fla. 1988).....	91, 103
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 1098, 1100 (Fla. 1987).....	30
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 556, 558 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 1181, 105 S.Ct. 941, 83 L.Ed.2d 953 (1985)....	72
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 341, 343 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 451 U.S. 913, 101 S.Ct. 1987, 68 L.Ed.2d 303 (1981)....	42

<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630, 632 (Fla. 1989).....	60, 99
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	92
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	78
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986).....	103
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024, 1028 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982).....	33
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 222 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1969).....	62
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 249 So.2d 470, 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971), <u>writ discharged</u> , 280 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1973).....	37
<u>Jordan v. Lippman,</u> 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985).....	63
<u>King v. State</u> 545 So.2d 375, 379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989), <u>rev. denied</u> , 551 So.2d 462 (1989).....	73
<u>Kocsis v. State,</u> 467 So.2d 384,385 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), <u>rev. denied</u> , 475 So.2d 695 (Fla. 1985).....	81
<u>Lackos v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1976).....	91
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051, 1054 (Fla. 1988).....	102
<u>Leavine v. State,</u> 109 Fla. 447, 147 So. 897, 901 (Fla. 1933).....	66
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1038,1041 (Fla.1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873, 105 S.Ct. 229, 83 L.Ed.2d 158 (1984)....	59

<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 450 U.S. 927, 101 S.Ct. 1384, 67 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981)....	33
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977).....	42
<u>Marsden v. Moore,</u> 847 F.2d 1536, 1545 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. 534, 102 L.Ed.2d 566 (1988).....	41
<u>Massachusetts v. Upton,</u> 466 U.S. 727, 104 S.Ct. 2085, 80 L.Ed.2d 721 (1984)...	50
<u>Middleton v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 548, 553 (Fla. 1982), 463 U.S. 1230, 103 S.Ct. 3573, 77 L.Ed.2d 1413 (1983).....	95
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 1101, 107 S.Ct. 1332, 94 L.Ed.2d 183 (1987)...	20, 30, 31
<u>Myers v. Korbly,</u> 103 So.2d 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958).....	77
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).....	42, 43
<u>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,</u> 475 U.S. 868, 876, 106 S.Ct. 1610, 1615, 89 L.Ed.2d 871, 881 (1986).....	50
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987).....	61
<u>Ortagus v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 1367, 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	78
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 436, 442 (Fla. 1984).....	62
<u>People v. Aston,</u> 39 Cal. 3d 481, 216 Cal. Rptr. 771, 780, 703 P.2d 111, 120 (1985).....	54
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 539 So.2d 600, 601 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	42, 45

<u>Pentecost v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 861, 863 (Fla. 1989).....	59
<u>Platt v. State,</u> 551 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	73
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	70, 73
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988).....	100
<u>Rolle v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	20
<u>Rollins v. State,</u> 148 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1963).....	61
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 853, 857 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 110 S.Ct. 353, 107 L.Ed.2d 341 (1989).....	92, 95
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 363,364 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	82
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282, 1287 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1093, 106 S.Ct. 869, 88 L.Ed.2d 907 (1986).....	77
<u>State v. Burwick,</u> 442 So.2d 944,948 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 466 U.S. 931, 104 S.Ct. 1719, 80 L.Ed.2d 191 (1984)....	68
<u>State v. Chapin,</u> 486 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1986).....	54
<u>State v. Cumbie,</u> 380 So.2d 1031,1033 (Fla. 1985).....	87, 91
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	68
<u>State v. Henson,</u> 221 Kan. 635, 562 P. 2d 51 (1977).....	68

<u>State v. Jacobs,</u> 437 So.2d 166 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	51
<u>State v. Michaels,</u> 454 So.2d 560, 562 (Fla. 1984).....	88
<u>State v. Ritter,</u> 448 So.2d 512 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	37
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332, 338, (Fla. 1982).....	68
<u>Stipp v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 383 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 32,35 (Fla. 1985).....	68
<u>Trawick v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1235, 1239 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert denied</u> , 476 U.S. 1143, 106 S.Ct. 2254, 90 L.Ed.2d 699 (1986).....	30
<u>Tumulty v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 150,153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	72
<u>United States v. Ivey,</u> 550 F.2d 243, 244 (5th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 943, 97 S.Ct. 2662, 53 L.Ed.2d 263 (1977).....	88
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)....	49
<u>United States v. Ventresca,</u> 380 U.S. 102, 85 S.Ct. 741, 13 L.Ed.2d 684 (1965).....	50
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967)....	43
<u>Whitley v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary,</u> 401 U.S. 560, 91 S.Ct. 1031, 28 L.Ed.2d 306 (1971).....	51
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959).....	70, 72

Williamson v. State,
511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied,
485 U.S. 929, 108 S.Ct., 1098, 99 L.Ed.2d 261 (1988)...97

Wilson v. State,
493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....103

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.191(f).....	34
Rule 3.200.....	35
Rule 3.210.....	28
Rule 3.210(a).....	19
Rule 3.210(a)(1).....	29
Rule 3.211.....	19
Rule 3.216(a).....	19
Rule 3.220(a)(1).....	37
Rule 3.350(a).....	61
Rule 3.390(a).....	81

Florida Statutes

Section 90.402.....	73
Section 90.403.....	73
Section 90.404(2)(b).....	72
Section 90.702.....	77
Section 916.12.....	29
Section 921.141(b)(5).....	102

Erhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 404.16
at 138 (2d ed. 1984).....72
